News Release from The Honorable Sandra Doorley

Monroe County District Attorney

July 7, 2023

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE COMMUNITY RELATIONS DIRECTOR: Calli Marianetti Monroe County District Attorney's Office 47 South Fitzhugh Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 753-4532

Shannon Praylor, Jr. Arraigned for the Overdose Death of Paige Gibbons

Rochester, NY- On Friday, July 7, 2023, a Monroe County Grand Jury indictment was unsealed in Monroe County Youth Part, charging 17-year-old Shannon Praylor, Jr. with Manslaughter in the 2nd Degree, Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the 3rd Degree, Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance in the 3rd Degree, and Assault in the 2nd Degree in relation to the overdose death of 19-year-old Paige Gibbons and the overdose of another teenager between November 19, 2022, and November 20, 2022.

Following the unsealing of the indictment, Shannon Praylor, Jr. was arraigned in front of Monroe County Court Judge Hahn. Shannon Praylor is currently being held on \$25,000 cash, \$50,000 bond, or \$150,000 partially secured bond.

The case is being prosecuted by Assistant District Attorney Matthew Schwartz, Chief of the Major Felony Bureau.

This indictment is the result of an investigation led by the Monroe County Sheriff's Office.

Shannon Praylor, Jr. is scheduled to be back in court on September 8, 2023, in front of Monroe County Court Judge Hahn.

###